

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH  
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Supreme Court No. 123003

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 238862

T.G., P.C. by her guardian and next friend, H.C.,  
D.H., ALLIANCE FOR THE MENTALLY ILL OF  
MICHIGAN, MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION  
OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION FOR  
CHILDREN WITH EMOTIONAL DISORDERS, and  
MICHIGAN PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY  
SERVICES, INC.,

Ingham County Circuit Court  
No. 01-94627-AZ

Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF  
COMMUNITY HEALTH,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, KIDNEY CANCER ASSOCIATION,  
THE SENIORS COALITION, THE 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION, AND  
THE INTERNATIONAL PATIENT ADVOCACY ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

---

Of counsel:

Daniel J. Popeo  
Richard A. Samp  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

Michael Donnelly (P #45221)  
Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, P.C.  
One Woodward Avenue  
Suite 1550  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 237-7300

Attorneys for *amici curiae*

Dated: February 5, 2003

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. OPERATION OF "PRIOR AUTHORIZATION" PROGRAMS BASED PRIMARILY ON COST CONSIDERATIONS IS POOR HEALTH CARE POLICY; REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DECIDE THE IMPORTANT HEALTH-CARE ISSUE OF WHETHER SUCH PROGRAMS ARE AUTHORIZED .....	8
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CONSIDER A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION REGARDING THE VALIDITY OF A LEGISLATIVE ACT: WHETHER THE PROGRAM WAS ADOPTED THROUGH AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PROCESS AND CANNOT BE SALVAGED BY SEVERING OFFENDING PROVISIONS .....	11
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CONSIDER WHETHER EITHER THE SOCIAL WELFARE ACT OR ANY OTHER STATUTE AUTHORIZES DCH TO ADOPT THE PROGRAM .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	21

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Dep't of Social Services</i> , 101 Mich App 488, 300 NW2d 921 (1980) . . . . .	19
<i>Blank v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 462 Mich 103, 611 NW2d 396 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gebhardt v. O'Rourke</i> , 444 Mich 535, 510 NW2d 900 (1994) . . . . .	18
<i>In re Quality of Service Standards for Regulated Telecommunications Services</i> , 204 Mich App 607, 516 NW2d 142 (1994) . . . . .	20
<i>Koontz v. Ameritech</i> , 466 Mich 304, 645 NW2d 34 (2002) . . . . .	18
<i>Maki v. East Tawas</i> , 385 Mich 151, 188 NW2d 593 (1971) . . . . .	12
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. Thompson</i> , No. 02-CV-1306 (D.D.C., filed June 28, 2002) . . . . .	20
<i>Production Credit Assoc. of Lansing v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 404 Mich 301, 273 NW2d 10 (1978) . . . . .	18
<i>Wickens v. Oakwood Healthcare System</i> , 465 Mich 53, 631 NW2d 686 (2001) . . . . .	18-19
 <b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
Michigan Constitution of 1963 . . . . .	11
art. iii, § 2 . . . . .	11
art. 4, § 22 . . . . .	12
art. 4, § 26 . . . . .	12
art. 4, § 33 . . . . .	12
Administrative Procedures Act . . . . .	14
§§ 45, 46 . . . . .	14
Social Welfare Act, MCL 400.1, <i>et seq.</i> . . . .	6, 16
MCL 400.1b(1) . . . . .	16
2001 PA 60, § 2204 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
§ 2204(1) . . . . .	12, 13, 14
§ 2204(2) . . . . .	13
§ 2204(3) . . . . .	5, 12, 13, 14, 19

2000 PA 296, § 1612 . . . . . 17

	<b>Page</b>
1999 PA 114, § 1612 . . . . .	17
1998 PA 336, § 1612 . . . . .	17
1997 PA 94, § 1612 . . . . .	17
1996 PA 352, § 1612 . . . . .	17
1995 PA 156, § 715 . . . . .	17
1994 PA 291, § 717 . . . . .	17
1993 PA 186, § 919 . . . . .	17
1992 PA 168, § 925 . . . . .	17
1990 PA 11, § 911 . . . . .	17
1989 PA 42, § 1205 . . . . .	17
1988 PA 322, § 1605 . . . . .	17
Michigan Supreme Court Rule 7.302(B) . . . . .	7

**Miscellaneous:**

William McArthur, "Canadian Medicine Isn't Cheap or Effective, <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> , Jan. 21, 2000, at A19 . . . . .	9-10
Frank Lichtenberg, "Are the Benefits of Newer Drugs Worth Their Costs? Evidence from the 1996 MEPS," 20 <i>Health Affairs</i> No. 5 (Sept/Oct 2001) . . . . .	10
S. Souneri, "Effects of Medicaid Drug Limits on Admission to Hospitals," <i>New England Journal of Medicine</i> , 325 (1991) . . . . .	9
